Change in insurance liabilities, net of reinsurance (6,275)
Claims and benefits paid, net of recoveries from reinsurers (17,794)

Change in unallocated divisible surplus (1,330)
Expenses attributed to investment contracts  (5.613)
Fee and commission expense (4,478)
Other operating expenses  (2,405)
Finance costs (606)
Profit/(loss) before tax 2,025
Tax attributable to policyholders’ returns (383)
Profit/(loss) before tax attributable to shareholders’
profits

1,642

Tax expense (654)
Less: tax attributable to policyholders’ returns 383
Tax attributable to shareholders’ profits (271)
Profit/(loss) for the year 1,371

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of Aviva plc 1,275
Minority interests 96

All profit for the year is from continuing operations.

 Full year

2004
 £m
Earnings per share
Basic (pence per share) 55.5
Diluted (pence per share) 54.9

 4

Summarised consolidated pro forma operating profit statement for the year ended
31 December 2004

UK
GAAP

£m

IFRS
changes

£m

Restated
for IFRS
changes

£m

LTIR1

(Note 6)
£m

Restated
for

IFRS and
LTIR1

changes
£m

Net premiums written (excluding associates)
Life premiums 19,899 (6,357)2 13,542 - 13,542
General insurance and health 9,809 - 9,809 - 9,809
 29,708 (6,357) 23,351 - 23,351

Operating profit

Long term business 1,185 (69) 1,116 - 1,116
Fund management 43 (3) 40 - 40
General insurance and health business   1,384 (28) 1,356 (97) 1,259
Non-insurance operations (108) (13) (121) - (121)
Corporate costs (178) (10) (188) - (188)
Unallocated interest charges (465) - (465) - (465)
Unallocated income - 28 28 - 28
Operating profit before tax attributable to shareholders’
profits from continuing operations  1,861

  (95) 1,766

(97) 1,669

Amortisation/impairment  of goodwill (120)

79 (41) - (41)

Amortisation of acquired additional value of in-force
long-term business and other intangibles (126)

 34 (92) - (92)

Financial Services Compensation Scheme and other levies (49) - (49) - (49)
Short-term fluctuation in return on investments  131 (67) 64 97 161
Change in the equalisation provision (23) 23 - - -
Net loss on the disposal of subsidiary and associated
undertakings (136)

170 34 - 34

Exceptional costs for termination of operations (50) 10 (40) - (40)
Profit before tax attributable to shareholders’ profits 1,488 154 1,642 - 1,642

Tax attributable to shareholders’ profits (355)

84 (271) - (271)

Profit for the year 1,133 238 1,371 - 1,371

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of Aviva plc 1,057 218 1,275 - 1,275
Minority interests 76 20 96 - 96

Earnings per share based on operating profit after tax
attributable to ordinary shareholders

57.2p

56.9p

53.9p

Earnings per share based on profit after tax attributable
to ordinary shareholders

45.8p

55.5p

55.5p

Dividend cover3 2.25 times 2.23 times 2.11 times

1 The Group has decided to adopt from 2005, as a discretionary change that is not required by IFRS, a change in rates
and methodology in the calculation of LTIR as it applies to its general insurance and health business.
2 Represents the application of deposit accounting for those contracts classified as non-participating investment contracts.

[…]

Note 6: Longer term investment return

Aviva has chosen to revisit its longer term investment return (“LTIR”) methodology from 2005 as
part of a discretionary change not required by IFRS. In order to provide suitable trend analysis the
Group has decided to present 2004 comparatives in accordance with this new methodology. The
key changes are as follows:

 As highlighted in the 2004 results announcement, for properties and equity, we will apply

lower start of year long-term rates of investment return consistent with those adopted for
reporting life operating returns under EEV principles. This would have reduced operating
profit in 2004 by £25 million;

 For fixed income securities we will include the amortisation of the premium or discount
arising upon acquisition of a bond within our LTIR calculation. This has the effect of
reducing would have reduced operating profit before tax by £72 million in 2004;

 The LTIR will only be applied to general insurance and health business.

These changes have no effect on profit before tax.

Summarised consolidated balance sheet at  31 December 2004

UK GAAP as
published

Adjustments

IFRS

Assets £m £m £m

Intangible assets

  Goodwill 1,135 49 1,184

  Acquired value of in-force business
  and other intangible assets

  451

  65

516

 1,586 114 1,700

Property and equipment 283 529 812

Investment property 9,407 1,650 11,057

Investments in joint ventures and associates 2,088 40 2,128

Financial investments and loans 140,763 47,648  188,411

Assets held to cover linked liabilities 51,144 (51,144) -

Reinsurance assets  7,540 963 8,503

Tax assets 63 845 908

Other assets  16,275 (3,270) 13,005

Cash and cash equivalents 3,121 9,658 12,779

Total assets 232,270 7,033 239,303

Equity

Share capital 1,760 - 1,760

Capital reserves  3,878 - 3,878

Revaluation and other reserves - 736 736

Retained earnings 2,682 (973) 1,709

Equity attributable to shareholders’ of Aviva plc  8,320 (237) 8,083

Minority interests 924 (14) 910

Total Equity 9,244 (251) 8,993

Liabilities

Insurance liabilities  195,591 (71,469) 124,122

Liability for investment contracts - 69,555 69,555

Unallocated divisible surplus 9,218 (1,669) 7,549

Provisions 340 1,785 2,125

Tax liabilities 1,617 848 2,465

Borrowings (including subordinated debt) 4,560 5,530 10,090

Other liabilities 11,700 457 12,157

Net asset value attributable to unitholders - 2,247 2,247

Total liabilities 223,026 7,284 230,310

Total equity and liabilities 232,270 7,033 239,303

 10

Analysis of adjustments to the balance sheet at 31 December 2004 as a result of the transition to IFRS

Investment
valuation
(Note 1)

Insurance
changes
(Note 2)

Employee
benefits
(Note 3)

Goodwill

(Note 4)

Dividend
recognition

(Note 5)

Deferred
taxation
(Note 6)

Borrowings
/Cash

(Note 7)

FRS 27

(Note 8)

Other items

(Note 9)

Total

Assets £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Intangible assets:

Goodwill   49   - 49

Acquired  value of
in-force business
and other intangible
assets

   65   - 65

Property and
equipment   529 529

Investment property   1,650 1,650
Investments in joint
ventures and
associates

8   15   17 40

Financial
investments and
loans

2,599   (3,598)  48,647 47,648

Assets held to
cover linked
liabilities

   (51,144) (51,144)

Reinsurance assets   (108)   417 654 963

Tax assets   845   - 845

Other assets  (19) (475)   (13) (2,763) (3,270)

Cash and cash
equivalents   8,792  866 9,658

Total assets 2,607 (127) (475) 129 - 845 5,194 404 (1,544) 7,033

Equity

Share capital   - -

Capital reserves   - -
Revaluation and
other reserves 736   - 736

Retained earnings (452) 166 (909) 129 364 (322) (26) - 77 (973)
Equity attributable
to shareholders’
of Aviva plc

284 166 (909) 129 364 (322) (26)  77 (237)

Minority interests   (14) (14)

Total Equity 284 166 (909) 129 364 (322) (26)  63 (251)

Liabilities

Insurance liabilities  250 (242) (813)   28  4,226 (74,918) (71,469)
Liability for
investment
contracts

   69,555 69,555

Unallocated
divisible surplus 2,073 (165)   (62) 17 (3,822) 290 (1,669)

Pension obligations
and other
provisions

  1,643   142 1,785

Tax liabilities   (396)   1,201 (4)  47 848
Borrowings (inc.
subordinated debt)   5,207  323 5,530

Other liabilities  114   (364)   707 457
Net asset value
attributable to
unitholders

   2,247 2,247

Total liabilities 2,323 (293) 434 - (364) 1,167 5,220 404 (1,607) 7,284
Total equity and
liabilities 2,607 (127) (475) 129 - 845 5,194 404 (1,544) 7,033

 11

 12

Notes to the analysis of adjustments to the balance sheet as at 31 December 2004 as a
result of the transition to IFRS

The UK GAAP balance sheet has been presented in a format consistent with IFRS. The only
significant change in heading is that the Fund for Future Appropriations is now renamed the
Unallocated Divisible Surplus. The basis for the material adjustments between UK GAAP and